Up to the date of this announcement, 21,650,000 Shares have been issued upon exercise of
the conversion right attached to the Convertible Bonds. Accordingly, Convertible Bonds in
the principal amount of HK$106,700,000 remain outstanding. If the conversion right attached
to all outstanding Convertible Bonds is exercised, further 53,350,000 Shares will fall to be
issued.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting
from the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Existing shareholding

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing (assuming

no further conversion of
Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing)

Shareholding immediately after
the Placing and the Subscription
(assuming no further conversion

of Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription)

Shareholding immediately
after the Placing

(assuming full conversion of
Convertible Bonds prior to
completion of the Placing)

Shareholding immediately after
the Placing and the Subscription

(assuming full conversion of
Convertible Bonds prior to

completion of the Placing and
the Subscription)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Asian Gold Dragon Limited 255,994,500 52.40 235,994,500 48.31 255,994,500 50.34 235,994,500 43.55 255,994,500 45.56

Rising Step Holdings Limited 71,376,000 14.61 71,376,000 14.61 71,376,000 14.04 71,376,000 13.17 71,376,000 12.70

Subtotal 327,370,500 67.01 307,370,500 62.92 327,370,500 64.38 307,370,500 56.72 327,370,500 58.26

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 20,000,000 4.09 20,000,000 3.93 20,000,000 3.69 20,000,000 3.56

Holders of Convertible Bonds – – – – – – 53,350,000 9.85 53,350,000 9.50

Other Public 161,165,500 32.99 161,165,500 32.99 161,165,500 31.69 161,165,500 29.74 161,165,500 28.68

Total 488,536,000 100.00 488,536,000 100.00 508,536,000 100.00 541,886,000 100.00 561,886,000 100.00

– 7 –

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of financial information services, securities
trading system licensing and wireless applications development.

The Company will apply to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the Subscription Shares.

Further announcement will be made by the Company upon completion of the Placing and the
Subscription.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following words and phrases used in this
announcement have the following meanings:

Board the board of Directors

business day a day (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, public holidays and